

**ADDED CAPITAL INC.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Added Capital Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Added Capital Inc. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2018 and 2017, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive (loss) income, consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' deficiency and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Added Capital Inc. and its subsidiaries as at March 31, 2018 and 2017, and their financial performance and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which indicates that Added Capital Inc. had a working capital deficiency as at March 31, 2018. These conditions along with other matters set forth in Note 1 indicate the existence of material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the ability of Added Capital Inc. to continue as a going concern.

UHY McGovern Hurley LLP



Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Toronto, Canada
August 7, 2018

ADDED CAPITAL INC.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
As at

	<u>March 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2017</u>
ASSETS		
CURRENT		
Cash	\$ 1,286	\$ 551
Securities owned (Note 3)	18,000	-
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	<u>19,286</u>	<u>551</u>
NON CURRENT ASSETS		
Property and equipment (Note 5)	<u>12,914</u>	<u>12,914</u>
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS	<u>12,914</u>	<u>12,914</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 32,200</u>	<u>\$ 13,465</u>
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT		
Short-term loans payable (Notes 6 and 12)	\$ 1,007,706	\$ 930,913
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 12 and 14)	<u>987,341</u>	<u>696,022</u>
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	<u>1,995,047</u>	<u>1,626,935</u>
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Other liabilities (Note 14)	<u>525,769</u>	<u>525,769</u>
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES	<u>525,769</u>	<u>525,769</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>2,520,816</u>	<u>2,152,704</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Share capital (Note 7(a))	4,016,634	4,016,634
Warrants (Note 7(f))	312,952	312,952
Contributed surplus (Note 7(g))	1,796,652	1,796,652
Deficit	<u>(8,614,854)</u>	<u>(8,265,477)</u>
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY	<u>(2,488,616)</u>	<u>(2,139,239)</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY	<u>\$ 32,200</u>	<u>\$ 13,465</u>
GOING CONCERN (Note 1)		
PROVISIONS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 10)		

APPROVED BY THE BOARD

"Peter Reimer"

Director

"Vic Alboini"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ADDED CAPITAL INC.
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
REVENUES		
Financial advisory (Note 12)	\$ 40,000	\$ 165,283
Other	1,007	1,260
(Loss) gain on investments (Note 3)	<u>(188)</u>	<u>20,954</u>
TOTAL REVENUES	<u>40,819</u>	<u>187,497</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES		
General and administrative	350,062	300,710
Share-based compensation (Note 7 (b))	-	9,092
Interest expense	<u>134</u>	<u>13,670</u>
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	<u>350,196</u>	<u>323,472</u>
(Loss) income before the undernoted	(309,377)	(135,975)
Gain on settlement of debt (Notes 6, 7, and 12)	<u>-</u>	<u>281,282</u>
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES	(309,377)	145,307
NET (LOSS) INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	<u>\$ (309,377)</u>	<u>\$ 145,307</u>
EARNINGS PER SHARE – Basic and diluted (Note 7 (e))	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.01
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING – Basic and diluted	17,027,933	11,818,586

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ADDED CAPITAL INC.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

	Common Shares #	Common Shares \$	Warrants \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Deficit \$	Shareholders' (Deficiency) \$
Balance, March 31, 2016	8,199,623	3,789,669	210,809	1,784,650	(8,410,784)	(2,625,656)
Employee equity incentive / purchase plans	-	-	-	2,910	-	2,910
Shares issued in exchange for debt	4,428,310	110,708	-	-	-	110,708
Private placement	4,400,000	116,257	102,143	-	-	218,400
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	9,092	-	9,092
Net income and comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	145,307	145,307
Balance, March 31, 2017	17,027,933	4,016,634	312,952	1,796,652	(8,265,477)	(2,139,239)
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(40,000)	(40,000)
Net (loss) and comprehensive (loss)	-	-	-	-	(309,377)	(309,377)
Balance, March 31, 2018	17,027,933	4,016,634	312,952	1,796,652	(8,614,854)	(2,488,616)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ADDED CAPITAL INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net (loss) income for the period	\$ (309,377)	\$ 145,307
Items not affecting cash		
(Gain) on settlement of debt	-	(281,282)
Share-based compensation	-	9,092
Equity incentive / employee share purchase plans	-	2,910
	<u>(309,377)</u>	<u>(123,974)</u>
Movements in working capital:		
Securities owned	(18,000)	9,971
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	291,319	207,179
Cash flows (used in) from operating activities	<u>(36,058)</u>	<u>93,176</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from financings	-	220,000
Shares issue costs	-	(1,600)
Dividends paid	(40,000)	-
Repayment of short term loans	(37,800)	(389,876)
Increase in short term loans	114,593	71,729
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities	<u>36,793</u>	<u>(99,747)</u>
CHANGE IN CASH	735	(6,571)
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	<u>551</u>	<u>7,122</u>
CASH, END OF PERIOD	<u>\$ 1,286</u>	<u>\$ 551</u>

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (Note 13)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Added Capital Inc. (“Added” or the “Company”) carries on a merchant banking business and a mergers and acquisitions advisory business. Prior to December 31, 2012, the Company carried on a traditional brokerage and investment banking business through Northern Securities Inc. (“NSI”), which was a member firm of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (“IIROC”). The Company is governed by the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and its common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “AAD”. The address of its registered office is Commerce Court North, 25 King Street West, Suite 1450, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5L 1E8.

Going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

Certain matters existing as at March 31, 2018, including a working capital deficiency, substantial loans, and NSI’s discontinued operations represent material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

As at March 31, 2018, the Company’s working capital deficiency is \$1,975,761. The Company also has substantial loans that have not been repaid (Note 6).

NSI assigned its client accounts to other brokerage firms pursuant to a consent order, agreed upon with IIROC, issued by an IIROC Hearing Panel on December 14, 2012. On March 19, 2013, NSI and IIROC entered into a settlement agreement which provided for the suspension of NSI as an IIROC member. The suspension from IIROC and assignment of client accounts to other brokerage firms resulted in NSI’s business being recorded as discontinued.

The Company is no longer an IIROC member as its membership was terminated with the consent of IIROC and the Company. However the Company continues to have the ability to carry on the following businesses: corporate finance, mergers and acquisition advisory, and research.

The Company is in the process of restructuring its debt. Despite the restructuring items that have taken place, the Company continues to have a need for further restructuring, profit from operations or additional financing. There is no assurance that these items will take place or be available to the Company. Management has considered expectations for future profitability and believes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to restructure or satisfy its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business, and accordingly, it is appropriate to prepare these financial statements on a going concern basis. If the going concern assumption was not appropriate for these financial statements, adjustments would be necessary in the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported net income and the statement of financial position classifications used. Such adjustments could be material.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency. These consolidated financial statements are presented on a historical cost basis unless an item is reported at fair value, and is presented on an accrual basis, except for cash flow information.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Company’s Board of Directors on August 7, 2018.

Principles of consolidation

Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all its subsidiaries with its principal subsidiary being NSI. Intercompany accounts and balances are eliminated upon consolidation.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments with an original maturity date of three months or less to be cash equivalents. As at March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017, the Company does not have any cash equivalents.

Financial instruments – recognition and measurement

All financial instruments are classified into one of five categories: fair value through profit and loss, held to maturity, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets and other financial liabilities. Financial instruments are measured on initial recognition at fair value, and, in the case of financial instruments other than those classified as “fair value through profit and loss”, directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement and changes in fair value will depend on their initial classification, as follows:

- Fair value through profit and loss financial instruments are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized through profit or loss;
- Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income until the financial asset is derecognized or impaired at which time the amounts would be recorded in profit or loss; or
- Loans and receivables, held to maturity investments, and other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows:

Cash and accounts receivable are classified as loans and receivables. Securities owned and derivatives are classified as fair value through profit and loss. Short-term loans payable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses recorded. Depreciation is provided using the following annual rates and methods:

Furniture and fixtures	20% declining balance
Leasehold improvements	20% declining balance
Computer equipment	30% - 50% declining balance
Works of art	Not amortized

Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets, such as property and equipment, to determine whether there is an indication of an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the assets is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment loss. The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

If the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

When an impairment loss is subsequently reversed, the carrying amount of the assets is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount to the extent that the carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been previously recognized.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured.

(a) Securities trading transactions

Securities transactions, commissions and related clearing expenses are recorded on a trade date basis when the services are performed.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial advisory fees

Financial advisory fees consists of management and advisory fees. Revenue from mergers and acquisitions and other corporate finance activities are recorded when the underlying transaction is substantially completed and collection of funds is reasonable assured under the engagement terms and the related revenue is reasonably determinable. Management and advisory fees are recognized on an accrual basis.

(c) Interest income

Interest income is recorded when earned.

(d) Broker warrants

Broker warrants received by the Company in respect of underwriting activities are initially measured at fair value using the Black-Scholes model. Broker warrants are classified as fair value through profit and loss and subsequent changes in fair value are recorded as revenue.

Derivatives

Embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract and accounted for separately if the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the embedded derivative are not closely related, a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative would meet the definition of a derivative, and the combined instrument is not measured at fair value through profit and loss. Changes in the fair value of separable embedded derivatives are recognized immediately in the consolidated statements of operations. The Company's sharing of profits based on financial instrument price is considered an embedded derivative.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in the same statement in which the related item is recognized.

Current tax is the tax expected to be payable on the taxable profit for the year, calculated using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date, and any adjustments to tax payable in respect to previous years. Current tax assets and liabilities are offset when the Company intends to settle on a net basis and the legal right to offset exists.

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position and the amounts attributed to such assets and liabilities for tax purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rates expected to apply in the periods in which the assets will be realized or the liabilities settled, based on tax rates and enacted and substantively enacted law by the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they arise in the same tax reporting group and related to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority, and when the Company has a legal right to offset.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Provisions

Provisions represent liabilities to the Company for which the amount or timing is uncertain. Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to settle the obligation using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Share-based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. Details regarding the determination of the fair value of equity-settled share-based transactions are set out in the share-based payment note.

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated by assuming that any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period, with the incremental number of shares being included in the denominator of the diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation. The diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation excludes any potential conversion of options and warrants that would increase earnings per share or decrease loss per share.

Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the year.

The areas which require management to make significant judgments, estimates and assumptions in determining carrying values include, but are not limited to:

(a) Valuation of financial instruments

The financial instruments of the Company are measured at fair value or amortized cost. Fair value is determined on the basis of closing market prices on the reporting date from independent sources, if available. If there is no available market price, fair value is determined using the Black-Scholes model. The inputs to the Black-Scholes model are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable data is not available, judgment is required to establish fair value. There is inherent uncertainty and imprecision in estimating the factors that can affect fair value when observable data is not available.

(b) Income and other taxes

Accruals for tax liabilities require management to make estimates and judgments with respect to the ultimate outcome of tax filings and assessments. Actual results could vary from these estimates. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that the Company believes it is probable that the assets can be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded using substantively enacted future tax rates. Accordingly, the actual income and other tax liabilities and deferred tax assets may differ significantly from that estimated and recorded.

(c) Impairment

The carrying value of property and equipment is reviewed each reporting period to determine whether there is an indication of impairment. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired and an impairment loss is recognized in net income. The assessment of recoverable amount requires the use of estimates and assumptions for discount rates, future capital requirements and operating performance. Changes in any of the assumptions or estimates used in determining the fair value of the assets could impact the impairment analysis.

(d) Provisions and contingencies

Provisions are recorded by the Company when it has determined that it has a present obligation, whether legal or constructive, and that it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are recorded based on management's best estimates of timing, and quantum of future outflows. See Note 10.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) Going concern

For further information regarding going concern refer to Note 1.

Future accounting policies

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2018 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010 and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity’s own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) proposes to replace IAS 18 - Revenue, IAS 11 - Construction contracts, and some revenue-related interpretations. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments (“IFRIC 23”) was issued in June 2017 and clarifies the accounting for uncertainties in income taxes. The interpretation committee concluded that an entity shall consider whether it is probable that a taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment. If an entity concludes it is probable that the taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment, then the entity shall determine taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses and credits or tax rates consistently with the tax treatment used or planned to be used in its income tax filings. If an entity concludes it is not probable that the taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment, the entity shall reflect the effect of uncertainty in determining the related taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses and credits or tax rates. IFRIC 23 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier adoption is permitted.

3. SECURITIES OWNED

Securities owned consist of the following:

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Common shares	\$ 18,000	\$ -
Total	\$ 18,000	\$ -

For the year ended March 31, 2018 the Company had a realized gain of \$11,812 (2017 – \$23,693) and an unrealized loss of \$12,000 (2017 – \$2,739) for a net loss on investments of \$188 (2017 – net gain of \$20,954).

ADDED CAPITAL INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
March 31, 2018 and 2017

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value hierarchy presented distinguishes between the inputs used in determining the fair value of the Company's various financial instruments. The hierarchy levels are defined as:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Observable inputs other than Level 1 quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; or inputs other than quoted prices that are observable or corroborated by observable market data; and

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity. Valuation techniques are primarily model-based.

	Carrying Value		Estimated Fair Value					
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2018			March 31, 2017		
			Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Securities owned	\$ 18,000	\$ -	\$ 18,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

There was no Level 2 or Level 3 financial instrument activity for the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017.

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Art	Total
<u>Cost</u>		
Balance, March 31, 2016, 2017 and March 31, 2018	\$ 12,914	\$ 12,914
<u>Accumulated Depreciation</u>		
Balance, March 31, 2016, 2017 and March 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ -
<u>Net Book Value</u>		
March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2018	\$ 12,914	\$ 12,914

Depreciation on property and equipment, including impairment charges, for the year ended March 31, 2018 was \$Nil (2017 – \$Nil).

6. SHORT-TERM LOANS PAYABLE

As at March 31, 2018, the Company has an unsecured term loan outstanding in the amount of \$200,000 (March 31, 2017 – \$200,000) owing to an arm's length lender. The loan bore interest at a rate of 12%, matured on March 31, 2013, and is unsecured. The lender agreed to waive all historical and future interest on the loan. During the year ended March 31, 2018 an additional \$78,868 was advanced to the Company which was repaid by way of an advance from Alboini. There is no current repayment date on the loan.

As at March 31, 2018, the Company had unsecured loans outstanding with a former director of the Company in the amount of \$400,000 and an unsecured demand loan outstanding in the amount of \$100,000 (March 31, 2017 – \$400,000 and \$100,000, respectively). The demand loan became payable in full on June 12, 2013. The lender agreed to waive all historic and future interest on the loans. There is no current repayment date on the loans.

The Company had unsecured loans outstanding in the amount of \$307,706 as at March 31, 2018 (March 31, 2017 – \$230,913) owing to Alboini and Stature Inc. ("Stature"), a company wholly-owned by Alboini. Alboini and Stature agreed to waive all historic and future interest on the loans. There is no current repayment date on the loans.

ADDED CAPITAL INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
March 31, 2018 and 2017

6. SHORT-TERM LOANS PAYABLE (CONTINUED)

During the year ended March 31, 2017, the Company settled a loan owing to an arm's length lender plus interest outstanding for a cash payment of \$200,000, recording a gain on settlement of \$22,338. The loan initially had an interest rate of 12%, which was reduced to 10% effective October 1, 2013, and the maturity date was extended from April 9, 2013 to April 9, 2014. In June 2016 the outstanding interest of \$83,809 was added to the principal then outstanding of \$130,000 resulting in a new balance of \$213,809. Additionally, the interest rate was reduced to 8% and the loan was extended to June 8, 2017. The loan was secured by a guarantee provided by Alboini and the guarantee was secured by certain collateral provided by Alboini.

7. CAPITAL STOCK

(a) *Share capital*

Authorized		
Unlimited number of common shares with no par value		
2,000,000 voting, convertible, redeemable, preference shares		
Issued and outstanding		
17,027,933 common shares		\$4,016,634

Share capital activity for the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, is summarized as follows:

	Common Shares #	Amount \$
Balance, March 31, 2016	8,199,623	3,789,669
Shares issued in exchange for debt (d)	4,428,310	110,708
Units issued through private placements (d)	4,400,000	117,857
Share issue costs	-	(1,600)
Balance, March 31, 2017 and 2018	17,027,933	4,016,634

(b) *Stock options*

On September 26, 2014, the shareholders of the Company approved a new stock option plan (the "Plan"). The Plan's maximum number of common shares which are reserved for issuance are expressed as a percentage of the issued and outstanding common shares, rather than as a fixed number, and the Plan's aggregate reservation is restricted to 10%. As at the date hereof, 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares is 1,702,793 common shares. On August 24, 2016 the Company granted to directors, officers and employees incentive stock options to purchase an aggregate of 400,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.05 per share expiring on August 24, 2021 and vesting immediately. During the year ended March 31, 2018, \$Nil was recorded as share-based compensation (2017 - \$9,092). The options were valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model with an expected volatility of 164%, an expected dividend yield of 0%, an expected life of 5 years and a risk free rate of 0.66%. The stock options vested immediately.

The following table reflects the continuity of options for the year ended March 31, 2018:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number of Common Shares				Closing Balance
		Opening Balance	Options Granted	Options Exercised	Options Expired	
November 11, 2019	\$0.05	340,000	-	-	(90,000)	250,000
August 24, 2021	\$0.05	400,000	-	-	(100,000)	300,000
		740,000	-	-	(190,000)	550,000

ADDED CAPITAL INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
March 31, 2018 and 2017

7. CAPITAL STOCK (CONTINUED)

The following table reflects the continuity of options for the year ended March 31, 2017:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number of Common Shares				Closing Balance
		Opening Balance	Options Granted	Options Exercised	Options Expired	
November 11, 2019	\$0.05	440,000	-	-	(100,000)	340,000
August 24, 2021	\$0.05	-	400,000	-	-	400,000
		440,000	400,000	-	(100,000)	740,000

The weighted average remaining contractual life and weighted average exercise price of options outstanding and of options exercisable as at March 31, 2018 are as follows:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Options Outstanding and Exercisable	
		Number of Options	Average Remaining Contractual Life (Years)
November 11, 2019	\$0.05	250,000	1.62
August 24, 2021	\$0.05	300,000	3.40
		550,000	2.59

(c) *Employee share purchase plan*

On September 25, 2006, the shareholders of the Company approved the establishment of an employee share purchase plan ("ESPP"). The ESPP allows qualifying employees to purchase common shares of the Company equal to 8% of their annual compensation to a maximum amount of \$8,000 per year, unless the Board of Directors waives the individual maximum. The Company matches the number of shares purchased at no additional cost to the employee over a three-year vesting period or such other period determined by the Board of Directors.

There were no purchases under the ESPP for the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017. The Company intends to satisfy its historic ESPP obligation of 188,094 shares which include matching shares by acquiring shares in the market on behalf of participants in the ESPP.

(d) *Financings*

On September 16, 2016, the Company issued 4,428,310 common shares of the Company in lieu of cash to extinguish \$221,416 owed to certain creditors of the Company. The total common shares issued includes 3,978,310 shares to Alboini and Directors of the Company, for services rendered to the Company as well as expenses outstanding.

The Company recorded a gain of \$110,708 on settlement.

On December 12, 2016, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$220,000 by issuing 4,400,000 units ("Units") at a price of \$0.05 per Unit including 4,000,000 Units to the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company. Each Unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.05 until December 12, 2021. Of the total proceeds, \$117,857 was ascribed to capital stock and \$102,143 was ascribed to warrants (Note 7(f)). The warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model with an expected volatility of 138%, expected dividend yield of 0%, an expected life of 5 years and a risk free rate of 1.11%.

ADDED CAPITAL INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
March 31, 2018 and 2017

7. CAPITAL STOCK (CONTINUED)

(e) *Earnings per share data*

The weighted average number of common shares outstanding, used in computing basic and diluted earnings per common share for the periods ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 were:

March 31, 2017	11,818,586
March 31, 2018	17,027,933

The effect of outstanding common share purchase options and warrants on the net (loss) income for the periods presented is not reflected as to do so would be anti-dilutive.

(f) *Warrants:*

	Warrants #	Amount \$
Balance, March 31, 2016	2,260,000	210,809
Issued through private placements	4,400,000	102,143
Balance, March 31, 2017 and 2018	6,660,000	312,952

As at March 31, 2018, 6,600,000 warrants exercisable at \$0.05 remained outstanding of which 1,880,000 expire on August 20, 2019, 380,000 expire on September 11, 2019 and 4,400,000 expire on December 12, 2021.

(g) *Contributed surplus:*

Contributed surplus activity for the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 is summarized as follows:

Balance, March 31, 2016	\$ 1,784,650
Share-based compensation	9,092
Employee share purchase plan	2,910
Balance, March 31, 2017 and 2018	\$ 1,796,652

(h) *Dividends:*

On October 9, 2017, the Company paid a special dividend of \$0.002349081 per share on its common shares, to shareholders of record on September 25, 2017.

8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company requires capital to fund existing and future operations and meet regulatory capital requirements. The Company's policy is to maintain adequate levels of capital at all times.

The Company's capital structure includes the following:

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Short-term loans payable	\$ 1,007,706	\$ 930,913
Shareholders' deficiency comprised of:		
Share capital	4,016,634	4,016,634
Warrants	312,952	312,952
Contributed surplus	1,796,652	1,796,652
Deficit	(8,614,854)	(8,265,477)
	(\$1,480,910)	(\$ 1,208,326)

8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to (i) provide financial capacity and flexibility in order to preserve its ability to meet its strategic objectives and financial obligations and continue as a going concern; (ii) maintain a capital structure which allows the Company to respond to changes in economic and marketplace conditions and affords the Company the ability to participate in new investments; (iii) optimize the use of its capital to provide an appropriate investment return to its shareholders equal with the level of risk; and (iv) maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable levels of risk.

The Company's financial strategy is formulated and adapted according to market conditions in order to maintain a flexible capital structure that is consistent with its objectives and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. The Company maintains or adjusts its capital level to enable it to meet its objectives by: (i) realizing proceeds from the disposition of its investments; (ii) utilizing leverage in the form of margin loans on its investments; (iii) raising capital through loans from third party investors who seek to participate in investment opportunities; and (iv) raising capital through the issuance of securities.

On October 9, 2017, the Company paid a special dividend of \$0.002349081 per share on its common shares, to shareholders of record on September 25, 2017. The Company's management is responsible for the management of capital and monitors the Company's use of various forms of leverage on a daily basis.

The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have generally remained unchanged during the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017.

The Company is also subject to capital requirements imposed the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months.

As of March 31, 2018, the Company may not be compliant with the policies of the TSXV. The impact of this violation is not known and is ultimately dependent on the discretion of the TSXV.

9. INCOME TAXES

a) Provision for income taxes

Major items causing the Company's effective tax rate to differ from the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory rate of 26.5% (2017 – 26.5%) were as follows:

	2018	2017
(Loss) income before taxes	\$ (309,377)	\$ 145,307
Statutory tax rates	26.5%	26.5%
Expected income tax recovery at statutory tax rates	(82,000)	39,000
Adjustment to expected income tax benefit:		
Other	(43,000)	(4,000)
Benefit of tax assets not recognized	125,000	(35,000)
Deferred income tax provision (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

9. INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)

b) Deferred income tax

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can use the benefits.

	2018	2017
Unrecognized deductible temporary differences		
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	\$ 27,282,000	\$ 26,821,000
Exploration and development	4,232,000	4,232,000
Capital losses carried forward	86,695,000	86,695,000
Other	441,000	441,000
	\$ 118,650,000	\$ 118,189,000

As at March 31, 2018, the Company had Canadian non-capital losses available for carryforward expiring as follows:

2027	\$ 3,823,000
2029	4,099,000
2030	2,710,000
2031	2,111,000
2032	4,973,000
2033	6,137,000
2034	2,986,000
2037	146,000
2038	297,000
	\$ 27,282,000

10. PROVISIONS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company is party to legal proceedings and other claims in the ordinary course of its operations. Litigation and other claims are subject to many uncertainties and the outcome of individual matters is not predictable. Where management can estimate that there is a loss probable, a provision has been recorded in its financial statements, where proceedings are at a premature stage or the ultimate outcome is not determinable, then no provision is recorded. It is possible that the final resolution of these matters may require the Company to make expenditures over an extended period of time and in a range of amounts that cannot be reasonably estimated and may differ significantly from any amounts recorded in these consolidated financial statements. Should the Company be unsuccessful in its defense or settlement of one or more of these legal actions, there could be a materially adverse effect on the Company's financial position, future expectations, and cash flows.

11. RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities

Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate, currency or credit risks arising from its financial instruments. The fair values of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to their imminent or short-term maturity.

11. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that a change in market prices, interest rate levels, indices, liquidity and other market factors will result in losses. The Company is exposed to market risk as a result of its principal trading in equity securities and fixed income securities. Securities held for trading are valued at market and as such, changes in market value affect earnings (losses) as they occur. The Company mitigates its market risk exposure through controls to limit concentration levels. As at March 31, 2018, based on a 1% change in the fair value of the Company's securities, the estimated sensitivity of the Company's net income was (\$180) (March 31, 2017 – (\$Nil)), based on a decrease and \$180 (March 31, 2017 – \$Nil), based on an increase.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of financial instruments and fixed income securities held by the Company. The Company holds minimal fixed income securities and does not hedge its exposure to interest rates since the risk is very low. As at March 31, 2018, the Company no longer has interest-bearing loans.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the market value of financial instruments and the associated revenues will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. The Company does not use derivatives to modify the foreign exchange risk. The Company holds minimal financial instruments in foreign currencies.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that results from the Company's potential inability to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its commission and fee based businesses as well as its investments.

The Company manages liquidity risk by reviewing the amount of cash available, on a daily basis, to ensure that it can meet its current obligations. There is no guarantee that the Company will be able to continue to meet its current obligations. See Note 1.

The Company has loans outstanding of \$1,007,706 as at March 31, 2018 (March 31, 2017 - \$930,913).

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company had related party transactions with directors or officers of the Company, or companies with which they were associated, as follows:

- a) The Company entered into a management services agreement with Jaguar in April, 2014. The agreement was terminated effective December, 2016. For the year ended March 31, 2018, the Company earned \$Nil (2017 - \$133,334).
- b) During the year ended March 31, 2018, Alboini and Stature provided net loan advances of \$76,793 to the Company (2017 – received net repayments of \$74,337 from the Company), resulting in a balance of \$307,706 owing to them as at March 31, 2018 (March 31, 2017 - \$230,913). During the year ended March 31, 2014, Alboini and Stature waived all historical and future interest on their total loans to the Company. There is no current repayment date on the loans.
- c) As at March 31, 2018, the Company had \$500,000 (March 31, 2017 - \$500,000) in loans payable to a former director of the Company.
- d) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities includes \$384,370 in fees due to officers and current and former directors as at March 31, 2018 (March 31, 2017 - \$181,150). In September, 2016 the Company issued 3,978,310 shares to Alboini and directors of the Company to settle accounts payable of \$198,916.

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

Compensation to key management personnel

Compensation paid or payable during the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 to persons and corporation in charge of the planning, direction and control of the Company, including executive and non-executive directors, is as follows:

	2018		2017
Fees and benefits	\$ 238,667	\$	209,646
Share-based compensation	-		9,092
Total	\$ 238,667		\$ 218,738

13. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION – STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	2018		2017
Interest paid	\$ 134	\$	1,255
Reclassification of accounts payable to short-term loans payable	-	\$	83,809
Common shares issued in exchange for debt	-	\$	221,416

14. OTHER LIABILITIES

During the year ended March 31, 2017, the Company transferred \$525,769 of accounts payable (the “Statute-barred Claims”) to non-current liabilities on the basis that any claims in respect of the Statute-barred Claims were statute barred under the Limitations Act (Ontario). The Statute-barred Claims related to expenses billed by and third party liabilities incurred by NSI which is no longer active. However, for accounting purposes under IFRS, a debt can only be removed from the Company’s Statement of Financial Position when it is extinguished, meaning only when the contract is discharged or canceled or expires. The effect of the Limitations Act is to prevent a creditor from enforcing an obligation but it does not formally extinguish the debt for accounting purposes. It is the position of management of the Company that the Statute-barred Claims cannot be enforced by the creditors, do not create any obligation for the Company to pay out any cash and do not affect the financial or working capital position of the Company. The Statute-barred Claims are required to be reflected on the Company’s Statement of Financial Position as a result of the current interpretation of IFRS, but they are classified as long-term liabilities since the Company has no intention or obligation to pay these Statute-barred Claims and the creditors cannot enforce payment of the Statute-barred Claims. While inclusion of these items is intended solely to comply with the requirements of IFRS, the Company in no way acknowledges any of the Statute-barred Claims.

15. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The management of the Company is responsible for the entire operations of the Company and considers the business to have a single operating segment. Certain operations within the single operating segment were discontinued during 2013 and presented as discontinued operations where applicable within the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income.

The internal reporting provided to the management of the Company’s assets, liabilities and performance is prepared on a consistent basis with the measurement and recognition principles of IFRS. There were no changes in the reportable segments in the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017.